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i NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
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MAY 3, 1978

EXAMINER HEARING

IN THE MATTER OF:

Application of Holly Energy,
Inc., for an unorthodox oil
well location, Eddy County,

New Mexico.

Case 6217
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MR. NUTTER: We call ¢ase No. 6217.

MS. TESCHENDORF: Casé 6217, Application

of Holly Energy, Inc., for an unorthof&ox oil well lofcatioh,

Eddy County, New Mexico.
MR. CARSON: Mr. Examiner, my name is
Joel Carson, Losee, & Carson, P.A., Ai‘te sia, New Me:élco

I want to enter an appearance On behaif of Holly mérgy

Corporation. I will have one witness) Mr. Robert Boling.

ROBERT E. BOLING

the witness herein, having been first duly sfworn,‘:‘

was examined and testified as followsf:

BY MR. CARSON:

o) Would you state yvour hame; nleasge?
Q Mr. Boling, you've been employed by Holly

Fnergy, Incbrporation in the capacityf 3 consultingigeoloégis%

is that correct? » <

1 -

-

A That 1s correct.
Q Have you previously test ified before the

0il Conservation Commission?

a Yes, I have.
Q And your credentials have been aCOei:oted?

LANPHERE REPORTING SERVICE !
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A Yes, sir.
Q Would you tell the Examiner the purpose of
this application is?
A In Case 6217, Holly Energy, Incorporated

request an approval of an unorthodox oil well location

of its proposed No. 4-B McIntyre, to be drilled 1300 feet
_from the south line and 330 feet from the west line of
Section 20, Township 17 soﬁth, Range 30 east, Fddy County,
New Mexico in the Grayburg-Jackson Field.
Q Mr. Boling, I refer you to Applicant's_

Exhibit No. 1 and ask if that was prepared under your

supervision and if you're conversant with what it purports

to show?
A Yes, sir.
| Q Would you explain that to the Commission?
:#} A Okay. The acreage--first off, it shows

the location, 1300 from the south and 330 from the west
H line of Section 20 and the acreage colored in yellow is
acreage that Holly owns 100 percent of the working interest
to all depths.
The acreage in blue shows that acreage
that Holly owns the deep rights on, right below the San

—4 BAndres.

LANPHERE REPORTING SERVICE
P.0. BOX 448
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MR. NUTTER: Which would be below the
Grayburg-Jackson?
MR. BOLING: Yes, sir. Below the Graybuxrg-
Jackson.
And it also shows that the offset acreage
to the west is owned by General America 0il Company.
Q (By Mr. Carson) I refer you to Applicant’s
Exhibit No. 1 and ask if that was prepared under your

supervision and if you're conversant with what it purports

to show?

A Yes.

Q Would you explain that exhibit to the
Commission?

A Exhibit No. 2 is a structural contour map,

contoured on the top of tha Queen "Red Sand” in the
Grayburg-Jackson field and the contour interval is 50
feet and it shows a gentle dip to the southeast through
the field. And it's a segment of a plunging nose that
runs clear from Art;esia——well, there's a nose and it dips
off to the southeast all the way and these are really
mostly stratigraphic fields.

Q I refer you to Applicant's Exhibit No. 3

and ask if that was prepared by you or under your

LANPHERE REPORTING SERVICE
P.0.BOX 449
53 SOUTH FEDERAL PLACE
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501
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supervision?
A Yes, it was.
Q ~ Would you explain to the Commission what

it purports to shows?

A Exhibit No. 3 is an east-west structural

3 ! cross section indicating the gross pay zone intervals,
the pro;iucing intervals in the four wells, and the log
characteristics of the zones.

The No. 1 and 2 "B" McIntyre wells, that
are in the west half of the southwest of Section 20, are
not on.a cross section due to the.fact that they were
drilled in 1937 and 1944, respectively, and we don't have

any 109 on them.

T TR Ty

But what it shows, it's hung on a 1000 fcot

there and it gets lower as you go southeast until you

get to the last well, ‘it shows you go back up again as
you goinorth up that nose. °

And in this field I believe everything is
‘comin%gled from the Fren pay to the San Andres, maybe not
mmiﬁgled but everything produces in there.
| Q Mr. Boling, would you explain why Holly
K Energy seeks permission for this infield drilling?

S —1 . ‘a ~ The Grayburg-Jackson field has been producing

R e
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since 1929. Originally it developed on 40 acre spacing.
While the field has produced over 75 million barrels of oil,
the various upper permian are all considered to have
very low permeability and therefore, limited drainage areas.

In recent years several operators, General
American O0il Company in particular, have been infield
drilling -in the immediate area on 20 acre spacing. By
using modern completion and fracturing techniques and
commingling multiple zones, they have shown that there
are large volumes of o0il yet to be recovered and a maximum
drainage efficiency was not affected by 40 acre spacing.

The location applied for is a legal location
from the lease line and is only unorthodox in relation
to the internal boundary between the two 40 acre proraticn
units on the McIntyre"B" lease, which are both owned by
Holly.

The location is the result of trying to
obtain the most uniform well spacing of existing and new
wells in order to gain maximum recovery efficiency and
minimize unrecovered reserves. The location applied for
is 770 feet from the No. 2-B ncxntyte well, which is the

one in the middle of the southwest, southwest of Section

20, 800 feet from the No. 3-B McIntyre well, which is 1650

LANPHERE REPORTING SERVICE
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feet from the south and 990 from the west line of Section 20,
and is over 1000 feet from all General American wells

e -t-—~on their Burch lease located to the west.

MR. CARSON: I move the introduction of

these exhibits, Mr. Examiner.

MR. NUTTER: Applicant's Exhibits 1 through
4 : 3 will be admitted in evidence.
(WHEREUPON, Applicant's Exhibit Nos. 1
through 3 admitted into evidence.)

Q (By Mr, Carson) Mr. Boling, in your

3 professional opinion, will the granting of this application

afford the Applicant the opportunity to produce its just
and equitable share of 0il, will it prevent economic loss
caused by the drilling of unnecessary wells, avoid the
augmentation of risk arising from the drilling of an
L exdessive number of wells and would otherwise prevent
waste and protect worrelative rights?
A Yes, it will,

MR. CARSON: Does the Examiner have any
questions of the witness?

MR. NUTTER: Yes. Mr. Boling, the Examiner
was in ocontact witnh Holly Energy the other day and they

< H were wanting to get started on the well and I think that

R o R B
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Tit:hey were going to approach General American and find out

what General American's attitude towards the non-standard

f_location was. Do you know if they did that or not? What

‘their reaction was?

: MR. CARSON: They did and General American
g
‘had no objections.

3

MR. NUTTER: Do you know whether they

?‘have actually the well?

MR. CARSON: Yes, sir. They have started
‘the well.
: MR. NUTTER: Mr. Boling, is the No. 3 well
%drilled yet?
| MR. BOLING: Yes. It does not show to be
%completed on here, but I understand that it is drilled.

MR. NUTTER: Do you know what kind of a

‘well they've got there?

MR. BOLING: No, sir. I think they‘re in
;‘]the process of completing the well. I don't think it has

finally completed.

?.teep
MR. NUTTER: Do you know what kind of wells
%they're generally getting on these 20 acre infield wells?

MR. BOLING: General American has been

— :getting wells from around 20 barrels a day to over 100 barrel

LANPHERE REPORTING SERVICE
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a day. You see, General American has done this is a

couple of waves. They did it--they had a big air drilling

canpaign one time. They drilled a bunch of them and then

they stopped to wait to see if they looked like they were
and they're

going to be economical and would pay off.

back doing it again.  They seew +o be convinced.
MR. NUTTER: 1Is there any water flooding

going on in this area?

MR. BOLING: Not in the immediate area.

Now, about a mile and a half to the southwest--southeast,
pardon me, down in Section 27 and 28, which shows on your
Exhibit 1 there, there is this General American Gr ayburg-

Jackson premier sand unit. And then up to the northwest,

Kewanee has a flood up there around

1730.

gut I think the Kewanee £

shut down, as I understand it.
MR. NUTTER: And this immediate area hasn't

peen flooded then yet?
MR. BOLING: NoO, sir.

MR. NUTTER: Are there any further questions

of Mr. Boling? He may be excused.

po you have anything further, Mr. Carson?

LANPHERE REPORTING SERVICE

P.O.BOX 449
5§ SOUTH FEDERAL PLACE
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501
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MR, CARSON: We‘haVe no further witnesses.

MR. NUTTER: Does anyone have anything
they wish to offer in Case No. 6217? We will take the
case under advisement.

(WHEREUPON, hearing was concluded.)

a T —— s ”
: . , |
o e e
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REPORTER'S CERTIF ICATE

I, BETTY J. LANPHERE, CSR-RPR with offices in
Santa Fe, New Megico, do hereby certify that the foregoing
o transcript is a complete and accurate record of said
proceedings as the same were recorded by me stenographically
and reduced to ﬁypewritten transcript by me or under my

supervision.

DATED at Santa Fe, New Mexico, this twenty-second

day of May, 1978.
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO

ENERGY ano MINERALS DEPARTMENT

OlL CONSERVATION DIVISION

JERRY APODACA PGST OFFICE BOX 20868
GAVERNOR STATE tAND OFFICE BUILDING
NICK FRANKUN May 10, 1978 ot saan "
SECRETARY
i
‘ Re: CASE NO. £217
: Mr. Joel Carson ORDER NO.__ R-5724
; Iosee & Carson
3 Attorneys at Law ]
Post Office Box 239 Applicant:

Artesia, New Mexico 88210

Holly Enerqy, Inc,

Dear Sir:

Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above: meferenced
Division order recently entered in the subject case.

urs very tru

Director

/JQE D. RAMEY /

i

epnns s ey i

JDR/fd

Copy of order also sent to:

Hobbs 0OCC X

Artesia OCC x _
Aztec OCC !
Other

B, Ak
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i STATE OF NEW MEXICO

ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
!CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF
CONSIDFRING:

: CASE NO. 6217

i Order No. R-5724
APPLICATION OF HOLLY ENERGY, INC,
FOR AN UNORTHODOX OIL WELL LOCATION,
EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE DIVISION

BY THE DIVISION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on May 3, 1978,
at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Daniel S. Nutter.
- NOW. on this 9th day of May, 1978, the Division
Director, having consldered the testimony, the record, and the
recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised in the
premises,

FINDS:

(1) That due public notice having been given as required
by law, the Division has jurisdiction of this cause and the
subject matter thereof.

{(2) That the applicant, Bolly Energy, Inc., seeks approval
of an unorthodox oil well location for its McIntyre B Well No. 4
to be drilled at a point 1300 feet from the South line and 330
feet from the West line of Section 20, Township 17 South, Range
30 East, NMPM, Grayburg-Jackson Pool, Eddy County, New Mexico.

(3) That the SW/4 SW/4 of said Section 20 is to be
dedicated to the well.

{(4) That a well at said unorthodox location will better
enable applicant to produce the o0il underlying the proration unit.

(5) That no offsat oparator objected to the propused un-
;orthodox location.

: (6) That approval of the subject application will afford
the applicant the opportunity to produce its just and equitable
share of the oil in the subject pool, will prevent the economic
loss caused by the drilling of unnecessary wells, avoid the

,V,.,_,,‘,‘.,,_M«..A_mm..u-
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[Case No. 6217
10rdcr No. R-5724

I t

4augmontation of risk arising from the drilling of an excessive
inumber of wells, and will otherwise prevent waste and protect
,correlative rights.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That an unorthodox oil well location is hereby
approved for the Holly Energy, Inc. McIntyre B Well No. 4 to
ibe drilled at a point 1300 feet from the South line and 330
feet from the West line of Section 20, Township 17 South,
Range 30 East, NMPM, Grayburg-Jackson Pool, Eddy County, New
Mexico.

(2) That the SW/4 SW/4 of said Section 20 shall be
dedicsted to the above-described well.

'(3) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the
entry of such further orders as the Division may deem necessary.

; Mew Maxico. on the day and year he:ein-

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
L. CONSERVA DIVISION

E D,
Dirsctox

fa/
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Dockets Hos.
hearing must be filed at least 22 days in advance of hediring date.

DOCKET: EXAMINER HEARING = WEDUESDAY - MAY 3,‘ 1974

Docket No. 16-78 -

18-78 und 19- 78 are tentatively set for hearing on May 17 and June 7, 19’18. Applicatiéns for

9 A.M. - OIL CONSERVATION ﬁ[VISIOil CONF '-hEHCh ROQGM,
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDIHG SANTA FE, HEW .&XICG

.The follo«ln.g cases wi’l be heard before Danlel S.

: o CASE ‘6211 :*

CASE 6212:'

AR R i 11 e e 0

CASE 6200+

e,

| GASE 6201

T oy

. CASE 6199:

. ""-‘vwmm.mw,m. .

CASE 6213:
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CASE 6215: -
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. CASE 6214:

‘ ! CASE621€T>:,

Nutteér, Examiner, or Richard L. Stamets, Aitr'mate Examinﬂr.

In the mitter ‘of the hetring calied by the Oil Conservation Diilision on its own motion to ‘permit
Eureka 011 Company and all other’ intcrestediparties to appear and show cause why the Cora B. ;
Moore Well No! 1 lochted in Unit' L of Sectién 10, Township 29 North, Range 24 East, Colt‘ai County,
New Mexico, should riot be plugged and abandéned in accordance with s Division-approved plugging

progran.

In the mtter ‘of the hearing catled by the 611 Conservation Division fon 1t$ own motion to perxiit
Clay-Neill and all other interested parties* to appear and show cause why the Statel Well No. 1
located in unit ¢ of‘ Section 9, Towhship 19 North,’ Range 130 East, Harding: County, New PhxicO,
should not be’plugged and abandoned in accordance with a Division-approved plugging program.

(Continued & Readvertised)

In the matteriof the hearing called by the 011 Conservation Division on 1ts own motion to pemit
Astro—Tex 0il! Corp.,; American Employers' ‘Insurancé Co., and all other interested parties to appear
and show cause why the Cain Well No. 2 located in Unit Jiof Section ?2, To¥nship 15 North, Range
33 ‘East, ! Harding Coxinty, New Mexico, should not be plugged and abandoned in accordance with a

Division—appr'oved plugging program.

(céntinded & Readvertised)

In the mtter of the hearing called by the Oil Conservation Division on its own motion to permit
Paul Haskins and all other interested parties to eppear énd show cause vhy' the Federal "17" Well

No. 1 1dcated in Unit P of Section 17, Township 15 North, Range 33 East, Harding County, New Mexico,
should rot be plugged and abandoned in accordance with a' Divison approved pluggmg program.

( COntimied & Readvertised)

‘In the mtter of the heari.ng c‘tlled by the: Oil COnservation Division on its own motion,to permit
Marion B. Edmonds and 0. ‘A. Peters and all jother interested parties to appear andishow’cause

why theAEdmonds & Peters Federel well Yo. 1 located in Unit M of Section 3, Township 15 North,
Range 33 Fast, Harding County, New Mexico, should not be Plugged and abandoned in accordance ‘with

a Dinsion-approved plugging program.

Application of Morris R. A.ntweil for an unorthodox gas well locatmn, Eddy County, NewﬁMexico
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval t‘or the unorthodox location &f 1t5 Rio Well
No. 2 at a point 660 feet from the North and West lines of Section 29, Township 18 South, Range
25 E&st, Eddy Oounty, New Mexico, the N/2 of said Section 29 to be dedicated to the well. '

Application of Morris R. Antneil for 'an unorthodox gas well 1ocation, lea' COunty,: New Mexico.
Appncam.. in the auo\,e st:,'leo ceuse, seeks approval i‘or the unorthodox location of a Mor"ow
test well to be drilled at a’ point 660 feet from the Nofth line and: :1980 feet from the‘ East -
line of Section 8, Township 12 South; Range 32 East, lea County, New Mexico, the E/2 of said

Section 8 to be dedicated to the well.

Applic%tion of Texas 011 & Gas Corporation for a- non-standard unit ?.nd an unort.ho;dox gas wel 1
location, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, inithe above—styled cause, seeks approva.l for a
320-acre non-standard proretion unit’ comprising the leiof Section 29, Tomship 20 South, Ran.ge
36 East, Nox'th Osudo-Morrow Gas Pool* Lea County, New Menco, to be dedicated toa 'ell to be
located at a.n unorthodox location 660 feet from the North and West 1ines of said Section 29.

Applica!tion of Yates Petroleun’ Corporation for compulsory pooling and an unorthodox gas well’
1ocati n, COunty, New Maxico Applioant, in the sbove styled cause,’ seeks an order poo‘ing
all mideral Interests: from the| surf‘ace down to and includimr the Wol!‘camp and Peunsylwgmian 3
f'omations xmderlying the S/2 of Section 10, Tc‘mship 21 Sough Bange 22 East, Eddy New
llexico, to be dedicated to applicant's Stfnkmg Drav Unit Well No. il. to be locatéd atlan uno‘r—
thodoxflocat.icn 13§3 feet . i‘romithe South 1ine and 695 i‘xeet from the East line of | said{Secticm 10.
Also to be considered will be the’ cost of ’drilling and g:ompleting staid well and’ the allocation
of the! cost thereoi‘ as 'ell as; actual operating costs end oharges i‘or suxiervisioﬁ Also to be
considered will be the designation of applicant as operator of the well and a charge for risk

1nvolved in® drilling said well.

‘
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< CA SE 6217:  Application of Holly Energy, Inc., for an unorthedox oil well location, Fddy County, New Mexico.
\\ Applicant, In the above-styled cause, secks approval for the unorthodox location of its
McIntyre B Well No, 4 to be loeated 1300 feet from the South line and 330 feet frem the VWest
line of Sectlon 20, Township 17 South, Range 30 Easl, EdQy County, Now Mexieco,

S~

CASE 6218: Appllcation of Inexco 011 Company for a unit agreement, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in
the above-styied cause, secks approval for its Tequilla Unit Area comprising 4,826 acres, more
or less, of State, Federal, and fee lands in Townships 23 and 24 South, Ranges 22 and 23 East,

Eddy County, Hew llexico.

CASE 6219: Application of H & G Oll Co., for compulsory pooling, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in
the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all mineral “interests in the Morrow formation
underlying the N/2 of Section 9, Township 24 South, Range 28 East, West Malaga-Morrow Gas Pool,
Eddy County, New ilexico, to be dedicated to a well to be drilled at a standard location thereon.
Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling and completing said well and the allocation
of the cost thereof as well as actual operating costs and charges for supervision. Also to be
considered will be the designation of applicant as operator of the well and a charge for risk

involved in drilling said well.

CASE 6221: Application of Sun Oil Company for an unorthodox gas well location, Lea County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the unorthodox location of its Teas
Federal Well No. 1 to be located 1980 feet from the North and West lines of Section 24, Townsnip
20 South, Range 33 East, Teas Pemnsylvanien Gas Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, the N/2 of said

Section 24 to be dedicated to the well.

CASE 6220: In the matter of the hearing called by the Oil Conservation Division on its own motion for an
order creating, extending, and redesignating certain pools in Chaves, lea, and Eddy Counties,

New Mexico:

(a) CREATE a new pool in Lea County, New Mexico, classified as an oil pool for Strawn production
and designated as the North Eidson-Strawn Pool. . The discovery well is the Sabine Production
Company North Eidson Fee Well No. 1 located in Unit M of Section 34, Township 15 South, Range

34 East, NMPM. Said pool would comprise:

- Yoiia g s B W PASINIY A DAOT m
1uw'i1'o¢ur X/ wuxu, LN Jig BAST iy .‘L‘.u..{

Section 34: W/2

(b) CREATE a new pool in Lea County, New Mexico, classified as an oil pool for Devonian produc-
tion and designated as the Hume-Devonien Pool. The discovery well is the W. A. Moncrief, Jr.
State "8" Well No. 1 located in Unit G of Section 8, Towmship 15 South, Range 34 East, NMPM.

Said pool would comprise:

TOWNSHIP 16 SOUTH, RANGE 34 EAST, NMPM
Section 8: NE/4

{¢) CREATE a new pool in Lea County, New Mexico, classified as a gas pool for Morrow production
and designated as the Hume-Morrow Gas Pool, The discovery well is the Mewbourne 0il Company
State "E" Com Well No. 1 located in Unit L of Section 6. Township 16 South, Range 34 East, NdPM.

Said pool would comprise:

TOWNSHIP 16 SOUTH, RANGE 3/ EAST, NMPM
Section 6: S/2

" {d) CREATE a new pool in Lea County, New Mexico, classified as an oil pcol for Wolfcamp
production and designated as the North Lusk-Wolfcamp Pool. The discovery well is the Petroleum
Development Cerporation Ped:o Gulf Federal Com Well No. 1 located in Unit I of Section 33,
Township 18 South, Bange 32 East, NMPM. Said pool would comprise:

TOWNSHIP 18 SOUTH, RANGE 32 EAST, MMPM
Section 33: SE/4

(e) CREATE a new pool in Chaves County, New Mexico, classified as a gas pool for Mississippian
production and designated as the Mescalero Sands-Mississippian Gas Pool. The discovery well is
the Petroleum Development Corporation Hudson Federal Well No. 1 located in Unit M of Section 27,

Township 12 South, Range 30 East, NMPM. Said pool would comprise:

TOWNSHIP 12 SOUTH, RANGE 30 EAST, NMPM
Section 27: W/2

(f) EXTEND the Antelope Ridge-Atoka Gas Pool in Lea County, New Mexico, to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 23 SOUTH, RANGE 3/ EAST, NWPM
Section 26: Alk
Section 35: All

5 e
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(g) EXTEND the Artcsia Pool in Eddy County, Hew Mexico, to include therein:

TOVMNSHIP 19 SOUTH, RANGE 23 FAST, IR
Seetion 2: $/2 S5/ and 5N/4 B/

(h) EXTEND the Atoka-Yeso Pool in Eddy County, New lexico, to include therein:

TOWMICYHIP 18 SCUTH, RANGE 26 FAST, NI
Section 23: E/2 NW/4

Section 33: MNE/,

Section 34: W/2 WW/4

(i) EXTEND the Box Canyon Upper Pennsylvanian Gas Pool in FEddy County, New Mexico, to
include therein:

(R ERY T

TOWNSHIP 21 SOUTH, RANGE 21 EAST, NAPM
Section 23: N/2

s g e s

(J) EXTEND the Crooked Creek-Morrow Gas Pool in Eddy County, New Mexico, to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 24 SOUTH, RANGE 24 E«ST, NMPM
Section 4: All

¢ (k) EXTEND the Fren-~Seven Rivers Pool in Eddy County, New Mexico, to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 17 SOUTH, RANGE 31 EAST, MNMPM

Section 14: S/2, S/2 N/2, N/2 NE/Z & NE/4 NW/4
Section 15: S/2 & S/2 N/2

9 Section 23: All

% Secticn 26: N/2

. Section 27: N/2

Section 28: N/2 & N/2 S/2

(1) EXTEND the Grama Ridge-Morrow Gas Pool in Lea County, New Mexico, to include therein:

“POWNSHIP 22 SCUTH, RANGE 34 FEAST, NMPM i
Section 2: A;l

(m) EXTEND the Herradura Bend-Delaware Pool in Eddy County, New Mexico, to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 22 SOUTH, RANGE 28 EAST, NMPM
Section 29: W/2 Sk/4, E/2 SW/4 & Sv/4 SW/4
Section 30: SE/4 SE//

- Section 31: E/2 E/2

- Section 32: N/2 NW/4 & NW/Z4 NE/4

(n) EXTEND the West Kemnitz-Lower Wolfcsmp Pool in Lea County, New Mexico, to include therein:

< : TOWNSHIP 16 SOUTH, RANGE 33 EAST, NMPM
e Section 32: NE/

(o) EXTEND the Langlie Mattix Pool in Lea County, New Mexico, to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 22 SCUTH, RANGE 37 EAST, NMPM
Section 31: NW/Z4

{p) EXTEND the 1Little Box Canyon-Morrow Gas Pool in Eddy County, Now Mexico, to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 21 SOUTH, RANGE 21 FAST, NMPM
Section 12: S/2

"’ (q) EXTEND the South Loco Hills-Morrow Gas Pool in Eddy County, New Mexico, to include therein:

‘_l"gWNSHIP 17 SOUTH, RAMGE 30 EAST. NMPM
Section 20: W/2

(r) EXTEND the Lusk-Morrow Gas Pool in Lea County, New Mexico, to include therein:
TOWNSHIP 19 SOUTH, RANGE 32 EAST, NMPM

Section 10: All
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I {(s) EXTEND the North Lusk-Morrow Gas Pool in Lea County; New Mexico, to Include therein:

TOWUSHIP 19 SCUTH, RANGE 32 FAST, UM
Section 37 E/2 k.

{(t) EXTEND the West Malaga-Moriow Gas Pool in Eddy County, MNew Mexlco, to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 2/ SOUTH, RAMGE- 28 FAST, MM
Section 9: S/2

(u) EXTEND the South Millman-Morrow Gas Pool in Eddy Countd, New Mexico, to inelude therein:

. TOWNSHIP 19 SOUTi{, RANGE 28 EAST, NP
E Section 19: N/2
& i Section 20: N/2

. {(v) EXTEND the Penasco Draw San Andres-Yeso Pool in Eddy County, New Mexico, to include therein:

TOWNSRIP 18 SQUTH, RANGE 26 E‘AST,‘ NMPM
Section 29: SE/4 SE/4
Section 32: NE/4 NE/4

(w) EXTEND the Revelation-Morrow Gas Pool in Eddy County, New Mexico, to include therein:

3

TOWNSHIP 22 SOUTH, RANGE 25 FAST, i18(PM
Section 10: W/2

(x) EXTEND the West Sawyer-San Andres Pool in Lea County, New Mexico, to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 9 SOUTH, RANGE 37 HST, NMPM
Section 22: NE/Z

(yv) RED..SIGNATE the West Scarborough Yates Pool in Lea Oaunty, New Mexico as the Comanche
Stateline-Yates Pool and EXTEND the Comanche Stateline-Yates Pool to include therein:

[ O,

TOWNSHIP 26 SOUTH, RANGE 36 EAST, NMPM
Section 28: S/2

(z) EXTEND the North Shugart-Morrow Gas Pool in Eddy Comty , New Mexico, %o include therein:

TOWNSHIP 18 SOUTH, RANGE 31 FAST, NMPM
Section 19: E/2
Section 20: W/2

(aa) EXTEND the Tubb Gas Pool in Lea County, New Mexico, to include therein:

NMPM

TOWNSHIP 22 SOUTH, RANGE 37 EAST,
Section 36: SE/4

{(bb) EXTEND the North Vacuum-Abo Pool in Lea County, New Mexico, to include therein:

TOYNSHIP 17 SOUTH, RANGE 34 EAST, NMPM
Section 16: N/2
Section 17: N/2

(ce) EXTEND the White City Pennsylvanian Gas Pool in Eddy County, New Mexico, to include
therein:

TOWNSHIP 25 SOUTH, RANGE 26 EAs‘r, NMPM
Section 11: All

(4d) EXTEND the Winchester-Morrow Gas Pool in Eddy County, New Mexico, to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 19 SOUTH, RANGE 28 EAST, NMPM I
Section 28: /2 f

(ee) EXTEND the Winchester-Upper Pennbylvanian Gas Pool ih"Eddy County, New Mexico, to
include therein:

NMFM

TOWNSHIP 19 SOUTH, RANGE 28 EAST,
Section 36: N/2
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ENERGY, INC. | N

2001 Bryan Tower, Suite 2680
Dallas, Texas 75201

(214) 651-0311

April 11, 1978

Mr. Joe D. Ramey

Secretary-Director

New Mexico 01l Conservation Commission
P. O. Box 2088

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Attn: Mr, J. E. Kapteina

Re; Non-Standard 0il Well Location
Sec. 20, T~17S, R~30E
Eddy County, New Mexico
McIntyre B-4

Gentlemen:

Holly Energy, Inc. respectfully requests that a hearing be
called to consider Holly's application for a permit to drill McIntyre
B-4 at a non-standard location, which will require an exception to
Paragraph C-I of Rule 104, New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission Rules
and Regulations.

The requested location is 1300' FSL and 330' FWL of Section
20, T-17S, R-30E. The location is therefore only 20' from the north
tract boundary, while Rule 104, Paragraph C-I, requires that a well be
not closer than 330' to any tract boundary.

The proposed well is projected to a depth of 3500 feet to test
the oil reservoirs to a depth sufficient to test the San Andres,

Yours truly,
<
E. M, Boatman

Staff Engineer

EMB/el
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April 11, 1978

Mr, Joe D. Ramey
Secretary-Director

New Mexico 01l Conaservation Commission
P. 0. Box 2088

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Attn: Mr, J. B, Kapteina

Re: Non-Standard 01l Well Location
Sec. 20, T-17S, R-30R
Eddy County, New Mexico
MeIntyre B~4

Gentleman:

Holly Energy, Iuc. respectfully requeste that n hearing be

P : called to consider Holly'’s application for a permit to drill MeIntyre

’ B-4 at a non-standard location, which will require an exception to
Paragraph C~1 of Rule 104, New Mexico 011 Conservation Commission Rules
and Regulations.

The requested location i1s 1300' FSL and 330' FWL of Section
20, T-175, R-30E. The location is therefore only 20' from the morth
tract boundary, while Rule 104, Paragraph C-I, requires that a well be
not closer than 330' to any tract boundary.

The proposed well is projected to a depth of 3500 feet to test
the o1l reservoirs to a depth sufficiomt to test the San Andres.

Yours truly,

o iJ. 7“'
,;,// . //’l{' /,/;)’:{, EES Bt e

E. M. Boatman
Staff Enginear

/el




April 11, 1978

Mr. Joe D. Ramey
Secretary-Director

P. 0. Box 2088
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Attn: Mr. J. E. Kapteina

O 1 maam *
\F bl

L=}

and Regulatioms.

20 » T"l’s » R"'3OE .

EMB/al

ERTTIR LN
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Holly Energy, Inc.
called to consider Holly's appl
B~4 at & non-standard locationm,

tract houndary, while Rule 104,

New Mexico 01l Conservation Commission

Re!

respectfully requests that a hearing be
jcation for a permit to drill MciIntyre
which will require an exception to '
Paragraph C-I of Rule 104, New Mexico 01l Conservation Commission Rules

n } The requested location i3 1300' PSL and 330' FWL of Sectiom
' The location is therefore only 20' from the north
Paragraph C-I, requires that a wall be

not closer than 330’ to any tract boundary.

The proposed well is projected to a depth of 3500 feet to test
the oil reservoirs to a depth sufficieat to test the San Andres.

Non-Standard 011 Well Location
Sec. 20, T-17S, R-30E

Eddy County, New Mexico
McIntyre B-4

Yours truly,

E. M. Boatman
Staff Engineer
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF
CONSIDERING:

CASE NO, 6217

ORDER NO. R- 4 72¢

APPLICATION OF Holly Energy, Inc.

FOR AN UNORTHODOX 0!l WELL LOCATION,
EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE DIVISION

BY THE DIVISION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on May 3 '
Daniel S. Nutter

19 /8 _ ¢ At Santa Fe, New México_. before Examiner

NOW, on this day of May - 1978 . the pivision

Director, having considered the testimony, the record, and the
recormendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised in the
premises,

FINDS:

(1) That due public notice having been given as required by
law, the Division has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject
matter thereof.

(2) That the applicant, Holly Energy, Inc. R

for its McIntyre B Well No. 4 to be. . dridled A¥ & V1l
seeks approval of an unorthodox 0il well locatio 1300

feet from the _South line and __ 33 feet from the
West 1ine of Section 20 , Township 17 South
Range 30 East , NMPM, to—test—the —

formation, —M‘“}. MM Pool, Eddy

County, New ¥exico.
(3) That the _5‘{_74%5 said Section 20» is to be

dedicated to the well.
(4) That a wel}. at said unorthodox location will better -

enable applicant to produce the 0il underlying ‘the proration unit.

Ny A e Pt b e b e s

TP AT

(5) That no offset operator objected to the proposed unorthodox

location.




Egge No. _
Order No. R-
‘ : (6) That approval of the subject application will afford the applicant
k ’ the opportunity to produce its just and equitable share of the oil in the
I subject pool, will prevent the economic loss caused by the drilling of
; unnecessary wells, avoid the augmentation of risk arising from the driiiing
of an excessive number of wells, and will otherwise prevent waste and protect
correlative rights.
IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:
(1) That an unorthodox ¢i1 well location oMbt '

: "‘\"Holly Energy, Inc, McIntyre B Well No. 4 | L .
- dowmnbian is hereby approved oan(xmkl to be drilled at a point 1300

I feet from the South  line and 330 feet from the __ West
line of Section _20 , Township 17 South ,» Range _ 30 East )

it NMPM, 17 ) - Pool, Eddy County,
l New Mexico. r /
(2) That the Mkf said Section __20 shall be dedicated to

the above-described well.

(3) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of such

” further orders as the Division. may deem necessary.

l DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove designated.
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